# **UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY**

# **ELECTRIC SERVICE**

APPLYING TO	MIS	SOURI	SERVICE	AREA				
	CANCELLING MO.P.S.C. SCHEDULE NO	6			5th	Revised	SHEET NO.	163
	MO.P.S.C. SCHEDULE NO	6			6th	Revised	SHEET NO.	163

# PILOTS, VARIANCES AND PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES G. VOLUNTARY GREEN PROGRAM/PURE POWER PROGRAM

## PURPOSE

The purpose of this Voluntary Green Program/Pure Power Progam (Program) tariff is to provide customers with an option to support renewable energy technologies and education through the purchase of renewable energy credits. One renewable energy certificate (REC) represents the positive environmental attributes associated with 1,000 kWh of electricity generated by renewable energy sources such as: solar, wind, hydroelectric, geothermal, landfill gas, biomass, biodiesel used to generate electricity, agricultural crops or waste, all animal and organic waste, all energy crops and other renewable resources deemed to be Green-e Certified by the Center for Resource Solution's Green-e Standard. Customers participating under this Program will not directly receive any renewable energy commodity or product as a result of their participation. Rather, when a customer signs up for the Program, Company shall purchase and retire Green-e Certified RECs.

## AVAILABILITY

This tariff is available to customers served under, and may be used in conjunction with, the Company's Electric Service Classifications 1(M) Residential Service Rate, 2(M) Small General Service Rate, 3(M) Large General Service Rate, 4(M) Small Primary Service Rate, 11(M) Large Primary Service Rate, 12(M) Large Transmission Service Rate or 5(M) and 6(M) Street and Outdoor Area Lighting Rates. This tariff is not available to new enrollees after April 1, 2020.

# APPLICABILITY

The applicability of this tariff is limited to customers receiving service under the above referenced Service Classifications and who voluntarily agree to participate in this Program pursuant to the provisions herein.

## MONTHLY CHARGES

- A. Service Classification No 1(M):
  - a) 1.00 cents per metered kWh or,
  - b) \$5.00 per 500 kWh block(1) or,
  - c) \$10.00 per 1,000 kWh block(1)
- B. Service Classification No 2(M):
  - a) 1.00 cents per metered kWh or,
  - b) \$10.00 per 1,000 kWh block(1)
- C. Service Classification Nos. 3(M), 4(M), 5(M), 6(M), 11(M), and 12(M): \$10.00 per 1,000 kWh block(1)
- (1) Minimum of one half (1/2) block for Residential Service customers and one (1) block for all other customers, regardless of usage. Actual number of blocks will be subject to agreement between Company and customer and not necessarily tied to monthly kWh usage.

DATE OF ISSUE	May 15, 2020	DATE EFFECTIVE _	June 14, 2020
ISSUED BY	Martin J. Lyons	Chairman & President	St. Louis, Missouri ADDRESS

## UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY

## **ELECTRIC SERVICE**

	MIS.	CONT	DHIVATCH	тишт			
APPLYING TO	мте	TOTIOS	SERVICE	<b>AREA</b>			
CANCELLING MO.P.S.C. S	SCHEDULE NO	6		9th	Revised	SHEET NO.	163.1
MO.P.S.C. S	SCHEDULE NO	6	_	10th	Revised	SHEET NO.	163.1

## PILOTS, VARIANCES AND PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES

## G. VOLUNTARY GREEN PROGRAM/PURE POWER PROGRAM (Cont'd.)

#### COMPANY OBLIGATIONS

The Company will purchase RECs from its contractual partner, 3 Degrees Inc, its successor, or assignee, in sufficient quantities to match the units billed under this tariff. Title to the RECs will rest with the Company and the Company will in turn retire such RECs on behalf of the customers participating in the Program and not for any other purpose. Additionally, the Company's Program will be Green-e Certified® by the nonprofit Center for Resource Solutions.

## \*TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Charges for participation under this tariff shall be added to customer billings from Company for electric service. Customers will be able to withdraw or cancel participation in this Program at any time by notifying the Company. In addition, under no circumstances will the Company's late pay charge or disconnection of service provisions as they relate to charges under this tariff be applied or implemented.

Services offered under this pilot Program shall end on June 30, 2026. Prior to that date, Company will periodically notify all pilot Program customers of the future expiration of the pilot Program, and for those customers that qualify for Compnay's Rider CSP - Community Solar program, offer an opportunity to transition to that program. Pilot Program customers that choose to transition will be given priority for Rider CSP enrollment or on any waitlist and will be considered to have been enrolled in Rider CSP from the date of their pilot Program enrollment. All other pilot Program customers will be notified of any alternative renewable energy programs offered by Company, and for which they are eligible, prior to the expiration of this pilot Program.

#### TAX ADJUSTMENT

Any license, franchise, gross receipts, occupation or similar charge or tax levied by any taxing authority on the amounts billed hereunder will be added to bills rendered to customers under the jurisdiction of the taxing authority.

DATE OF ISSUE	November 1,	2024 DATE EFFECTIVE	December 31, 2024		
ISSUED BY	Mark C. Birk	Chairman & President	St. Louis, Missouri		
	NAME OF OFFICER TITLE		ADDRESS		

<sup>\*</sup>Indicates Change.